

68321-7

68321-7

No. 68321-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

VLADIK BYKOV,
Appellant,

vs.

HONORABLE STEVE ROSEN and CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

PETER S. HOLMES
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #13496

Attorneys for Respondent

Seattle City Attorney
Criminal Division
P.O. Box 94667
Seattle, Washington 98124
telephone: (206) 684-8538

8
1:33
MAY 14 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1.	Petitioner has not established that the trial court's probation condition that petitioner "not use any device connected to the Internet" was an unconstitutional prior restraint; moreover, it was reasonable and necessary to deter petitioner from engaging in future email harassment of the victim or other persons.	
2.	The superior court correctly denied petitioner's request for relief through a writ of habeas corpus because he did not establish that the probation condition was unconstitutional.	
2.	The superior court correctly entered Conclusion of Law #5.	
B.	<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1-2
1.	Has petitioner, who was convicted of Harassment for sending an email to the victim from a computer, established that a probation condition barring him from using a device connected to the Internet is an unconstitutional prior restraint, where this condition is not based on the content of any expression and regulates only the manner in which he communicates with his attorney and conducts legal research?	
2.	Has petitioner, who was convicted of Harassment for sending an email to the victim from a computer, established that a probation condition barring him from using a device connected to the Internet violates his right to	

communicate with his attorney and conduct legal research?

C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2-4
D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
1.	Petitioner has not established that the trial court's probation condition was an unconstitutional prior restraint.	4-7
2.	Petitioner has not established that the trial court's probation condition violates his Constitutional al rights	7-11
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Federal:

<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 569 F.3d 220 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct.1013 (2009)	9
<i>United States v. Demers</i> , 634 F.3d 982 (8 th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 482 F.3d 764 (5 th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 274 F.3d 155 (5 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1002 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Tome</i> , 611 F.3d 1371 (11 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 674 (2010)	9

Washington state:

<i>Bradburn v. The North Central Regional Library District</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010)	7
<i>DCR, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 660, 964 P.2d 380 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1030 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1053 (2000)	5 & 6
<i>Harris v. Charles</i> , 171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011)	5
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1002 (2009)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004)	5
<i>In re Pettit v. Rhay</i> , 62 Wn.2d 515, 383 P.2d 889 (1963)	4
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1077 (1998)	6
<i>Miesbauer v. Rhay</i> , 79 Wn.2d 505, 487 P.2d 1046 (1971), <i>overruled on other grounds Wood v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976)	4
<i>Sanders v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 128 Wn.2d 612, 911 P.2d 385 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Bobenhouse</i> , 143 Wn. App. 315, 177 P.3d 209 (2008), <i>affirmed</i> , 166 Wn.2d 881, 214 P.3d 907 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Combs</i> , 102 Wn. App. 949, 10 P.3d 1101 (2000)	8-9
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 131 Wn. App. 601, 128 P.3d 139 (2006)	9
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000),	

<i>review denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1014 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 717 (2000)	8
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 95 Wn. App. 323, 975 P.2d 564, <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1020 (1999)	8
<i>World Wide Video of Washington, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 125 Wn. App. 289, 103 P.3d 1265, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1014 (2005)	5
Other jurisdictions:	
<i>Commonwealth v. Hartman</i> , 908 A.2d 316 (Pa. Sup. 2006)	10
<i>People v. Harrisson</i> , 134 Cal.App.4 th 637, 36 Cal.Rptr.3d 264 (2005), <i>review denied</i> (2006)	10 & 11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 779 N.E.2d 111 (Ind. App. 2002), <i>transfer denied</i> , 792 N.E.2d 37(2003)	10
<i>State v. Cloward</i> , 960 So.2d 356 (La. App. 2007)	9
<i>State v. Ehli</i> , 681 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 2004)	10
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 674 N.W.2d 291 (S.D. 2003)	10
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 112 Ohio Misc.2d 30, 750 N.E.2d 1237 (2000)	10
Statutes	
RCW 7.36.130	4
